
Page 1 

Annex B: Measurement Results

Tested Model : A6611L  

Report Number: 
WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A-SAR 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, GSM 850, Channel 251 (848.800MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

GSM 850  848.800, 
251 

8.89 0.914 43.6 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.245 0.270 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.169 0.206 
Power Drift [dB] -0.05 -0.04 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  90.2 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  > 15.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, GSM 850, Channel 251 (848.800MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

GSM 850  848.800, 
251 

8.89 0.914 43.6 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.255 0.288 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.168 0.162 
Power Drift [dB] -0.09 -0.06 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  77.7 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.9 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, PCS 1900, Channel 810 (1909.800MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

PCS 1900  1909.800, 
810 

7.33 1.42 41.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-25 2025-07-25 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.370 0.484 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.210 0.235 
Power Drift [dB] 0.02 0.05 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  72.6 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  7.5 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, PCS 1900, Channel 810 (1909.800MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

PCS 1900  1909.800, 
810 

7.33 1.42 41.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-25 2025-07-25 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.140 0.150 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.082 0.085 
Power Drift [dB] -0.09 -0.08 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  81.1 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  11.4 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, Band  2, Channel 9538 (1907.600MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

Band  2  1907.600, 
9538 

7.33 1.42 41.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-25 2025-07-25 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.390 0.506 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.218 0.242 
Power Drift [dB] -0.01 0.02 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  69.9 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  6.8 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band  2, Channel 9538 (1907.600MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band  2  1907.600, 
9538 

7.33 1.42 41.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-25 2025-07-25 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.176 0.190 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.102 0.106 
Power Drift [dB] -0.10 -0.08 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  81.0 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.8 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band  4, Channel 1513 (1752.600MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band  4  1752.600, 
1513 

7.6 1.33 42.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-22 2025-07-22 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.599 0.648 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.346 0.362 
Power Drift [dB] -0.06 0.06 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  81.7 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.8 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band  4, Channel 1513 (1752.600MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band  4  1752.600, 
1513 

7.6 1.33 42.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-22 2025-07-22 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.236 0.245 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.137 0.139 
Power Drift [dB] -0.08 -0.08 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  77.0 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.8 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band  5, Channel 4132 (826.400MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band  5  826.400, 
4132 

8.89 0.914 43.6 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.145 0.159 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.099 0.119 
Power Drift [dB] 0.02 -0.03 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  89.5 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  > 15.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band  5, Channel 4132 (826.400MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band  5  826.400, 
4132 

8.89 0.914 43.6 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.160 0.172 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.112 0.128 
Power Drift [dB] -0.05 -0.05 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  86.8 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  > 15.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band  2, Channel 18615 (1851.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band  2  1851.500, 
18615 

7.33 1.42 41.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-25 2025-07-25 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.617 0.676 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.346 0.367 
Power Drift [dB] -0.14 0.01 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  80.2 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  12.4 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band  2, Channel 18615 (1851.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band  2  1851.500, 
18615 

7.33 1.42 41.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-25 2025-07-25 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.237 0.255 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.137 0.141 
Power Drift [dB] -0.08 -0.10 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  80.2 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  12.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, Band  4, Channel 20350 (1750.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

Band  4  1750.000, 
20350 

7.6 1.33 42.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-22 2025-07-22 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.472 0.577 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.266 0.285 
Power Drift [dB] -0.05 0.05 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  75.2 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  7.3 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band  4, Channel 20350 (1750.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band  4  1750.000, 
20350 

7.6 1.33 42.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-22 2025-07-22 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.160 0.177 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.097 0.099 
Power Drift [dB] -0.06 -0.11 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  80.4 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.3 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band  5, Channel 20525 (836.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band  5  843.300, 
20643 

8.89 0.914 43.6 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.135 0.147 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.093 0.111 
Power Drift [dB] -0.10 0.05 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  89.0 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  25.9 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band  5, Channel 20643 (843.300MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band  5  843.300, 
20643 

8.89 0.914 43.6 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.203 0.240 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.136 0.134 
Power Drift [dB] 0.03 -0.04 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  79.6 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.8 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, Band  7, Channel 20800 (2505.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

Band  7  2505.000, 
20800 

6.94 1.89 40.8 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-08-01 2025-08-01 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.871 1.05 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.384 0.391 
Power Drift [dB] 0.00 -0.01 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  70.8 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  6.1 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band  7, Channel 20800 (2505.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band  7  2505.000, 
20800 

6.94 1.89 40.8 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-08-01 2025-08-01 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.294 0.294 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.132 0.130 
Power Drift [dB] -0.21 -0.03 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  76.9 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  7.7 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band 12, Channel 23017 (699.700MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band 12  699.700, 
23017 

9.16 0.871 44.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-15 2025-07-15 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.113 0.124 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.080 0.097 
Power Drift [dB] 0.02 0.02 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  90.2 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  28.3 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band 12, Channel 23017 (699.700MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band 12  699.700, 
23017 

9.16 0.871 44.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-15 2025-07-15 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.190 0.204 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.136 0.155 
Power Drift [dB] -0.07 -0.03 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  85.9 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  > 15.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band 17, Channel 23780 (709.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band 17  709.000, 
23780 

9.16 0.872 44.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-15 2025-07-15 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.120 0.131 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.084 0.101 
Power Drift [dB] -0.00 -0.06 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  89.3 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  > 15.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band 17, Channel 23780 (709.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band 17  709.000, 
23780 

9.16 0.872 44.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-15 2025-07-15 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.191 0.207 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.137 0.157 
Power Drift [dB] -0.10 -0.10 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  86.4 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  > 15.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band 26, Channel 26697 (814.700MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band 26  814.700, 
26697 

8.89 0.907 43.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.061 0.067 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.042 0.050 
Power Drift [dB] -0.05 -0.20 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  92.6 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  20.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band 26, Channel 26697 (814.700MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band 26  814.700, 
26697 

8.89 0.907 43.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-08-15, 14:00 2025-08-15, 14:06 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.078 0.075 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.055 0.042 
Power Drift [dB] -0.01 -0.32 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  79.5 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.8 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, CHEEK, Band 26, Channel 26865 (831.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

CHEEK,  
0.00  

Band 26  831.500, 
26865 

8.89 0.913 43.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.143 0.154 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.098 0.116 
Power Drift [dB] 0.01 -0.09 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  89.0 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  > 15.0 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band 26, Channel 26865 (831.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band 26  831.500, 
26865 

8.89 0.913 43.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-18 2025-07-18 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.257 0.303 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.154 0.159 
Power Drift [dB] -0.10 -0.08 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  83.4 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  10.3 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, Band 38, Channel 37825 (2577.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

Band 38  2577.500, 
37825 

6.94 1.94 40.8 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.4 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-08-05 2025-08-05 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.638 0.785 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.277 0.285 
Power Drift [dB] -0.02 0.11 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  70.1 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  5.9 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band 38, Channel 37825 (2577.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band 38  2577.500, 
37825 

6.94 1.94 40.8 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-08-05 2025-08-05 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.130 0.151 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.049 0.067 
Power Drift [dB] N/A 0.11 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  76.8 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  8.3 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, Band 41, Channel 39750 (2506.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

Band 41  2506.000, 
39750 

6.94 1.90 40.8 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-08-01 2025-08-01 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.838 1.02 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.369 0.373 
Power Drift [dB] 0.11 0.36 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  68.5 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  5.0 

 

 

   

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band 41, Channel 41055 (2636.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band 41  2636.500, 
41055 

6.94 1.97 40.7 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-08-05 2025-08-05 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.086 0.092 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.040 0.041 
Power Drift [dB] -0.09 0.07 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  76.8 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  8.6 

 

 

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, Band 66, Channel 132657 (1778.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

RightHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

Band 66  1778.500, 
132657 

7.6 1.34 41.9 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA N/A N/A 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-22 2025-07-22 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.476 0.538 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.262 0.270 
Power Drift [dB] 0.04 0.05 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  76.0 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  7.6 

 

 

   

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, Band 66, Channel 132657 (1778.500MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

Band 66  1778.500, 
132657 

7.6 1.34 41.9 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 210.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 15.0 x 15.0 6.0 x 6.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-22 2025-07-22 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.154 0.168 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.094 0.096 
Power Drift [dB] -0.10 -0.10 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  79.8 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  11.4 

 

 

   

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, TILT, ISM 2.4 GHz Band, Channel 0 (2402.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

LeftHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

ISM 2.4 
GHz Band 

 2402.000, 
0 

6.88 1.82 41.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-29 2025-07-29 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.051 0.050 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.025 0.023 
Power Drift [dB] 0.03 -0.27 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  69.6 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  9.0 

 

 

   

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, ISM 2.4 GHz Band, Channel 0 (2402.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

ISM 2.4 
GHz Band 

 2402.000, 
0 

6.88 1.82 41.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-29 2025-07-29 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.01 0.009 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.005 0.004 
Power Drift [dB] 0.01 -0.58 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  86.0 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  9.5 

 

 

   

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, WLAN 2.4GHz, Channel 6 (2437.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

LeftHead,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

TILT,  
0.00  

WLAN 
2.4GHz 

 2437.000, 
6 

6.88 1.82 41.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-29 2025-07-29 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.146 0.150 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.072 0.068 
Power Drift [dB] -0.62 0.36 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  66.6 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  7.1 

 

 

   

 



.  

Measurement Report for Device, BACK, WLAN 2.4GHz, Channel 6 (2437.000MHz)  

Device under Test Properties 

Model, Manufacturer Dimensions [mm] IMEI DUT Type 

  Device,   165.0 x 75.0 x 8.0  Phone  
 

Exposure Conditions 

Phantom Section, 
TSL 

Position, Test 
Distance [mm] 

Band Group, 
UID 

Frequency [MHz], 
Channel Number 

Conversion Factor TSL Conductivity 
[S/m] 

TSL Permittivity 

Flat,  
Head Simulating 
Liquid 

BACK,  
10.00  

WLAN 
2.4GHz 

 2437.000, 
6 

6.88 1.82 41.0 

 

Hardware Setup 

Phantom TSL, Measured Date Probe, Calibration Date DAE, Calibration Date 

Twin-SAM V5.0 (30deg probe tilt) -  
1899 

HBBL-600-10000  Charge:xxxx, -- EX3DV4 - SN7895, 2024-10-28  DAE4ip Sn1872, 2024-10-18 

 

Scan Setup 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Grid Extents [mm] 120.0 x 200.0 30.0 x 30.0 x 30.0 
Grid Steps [mm] 10.0 x 10.0 5.0 x 5.0 x 1.5 
Sensor Surface [mm] 3.0 1.4 
Graded Grid N/A Yes 
Grading Ratio N/A 1.5 
MAIA Y Y 
Surface Detection VMS + 6p VMS + 6p 
Scan Method Measured Measured 

 

Measurement Results 
 Area Scan Zoom Scan 

Date 2025-07-29 2025-07-29 
psSAR1g [W/kg] 0.038 0.038 
psSAR10g [W/kg] 0.019 0.019 
Power Drift [dB] -0.09 -0.36 
Power Scaling Disabled Disabled 
Scaling Factor [dB]   
TSL Correction No correction No correction 
M2/M1 [%]  84.6 
Dist 3dB Peak [mm]  9.0 

 

 

   

 




